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From January 11 to 13, 2021, the District received the following questions regarding the project.  The 

questions and answers follow:  

  

1. Per the specifications, concrete finishing called for in the project consists of 03-3351 Concrete 

Sealer and 03-3360 Stained and Polished Concrete Flooring. Per the plans, however, particularly 

the Kitchen Finish Schedule, concrete (floor) finishing calls for Sealed Concrete and Epoxy Flooring 

and not Stained and Polished Concrete Flooring. Please advise which flooring finish shall we apply, 

i.e., stained and polished concrete flooring per the specs, or epoxy flooring per the plans. 

 

ANSWER: Follow the Kitchen Finish Schedule - flooring to be sealed concrete and Epoxy 

 

2. There is an instruction on the Demolition Legend on plan sheet FS.01.0 denoted by a hatched area 

that directs us to “Remove 18 of existing concrete from walk-in panel”. When you go Details 9 & 

10 of SD1, i.e., Typical Sawcut at Depressed Slab, however, removal of concrete appears to go 

down 3-1/2” to 4” only (i.e., section thickness shows 7 ½”, the bottom half of which is insulation). 

Please advise on the actual thickness of concrete to be removed in light of these two conflicting 

instructions. 

 

ANSWER: Follow FS.01.0 as "Typical Sawcut" detail (9 & 10 on SD1) is a general detail whereas 

FS.01.0  refers directly to this project and conditions. 

 

3. Detail E on plan sheets FS.07.0A and FS.07.1A shows a 6” high plywood backing embedded in the 

(new) insulated wall panel of the (new) freezers. Will the food service equipment contractor 

include these plywood strips already, or will this be by others? If by others, can we cut into the 

insulated panel to install the plywood strip flush to the exterior wall surface? How are we going 

to attached plywood to the insulated wall panel, by screws or by adhesive? Please advise. 

 

ANSWER: Refer to sheet FS.07.0A Keynote #3: plywood backing, 6" high on exterior for tile and 

grout" - this refers to the walk in panel itself therefore the backing is an integral part the panel 

provided by the Walk-in Mfr.  (Same condition for Sheet FS.07.1A) 

 

4. The specifications include Sec. 03-4500 Precast Architectural Concrete, which pertains to ‘Precast 

concrete tree grates’. We have time and again looked for these on the plans but we could not find 

any. Please confirm there are no precast tree grates called for in the project. Otherwise, please 

direct us to the plan sheet and detail drawing/s. 

ANSWER: There are no precast tree grates on this project.  Precast Architectural Concrete 

Section covers a wide variety of precast architectural concrete.  Please refer to contract drawings 

for items specific to the project.    


